

**UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
NORTHERN DISTRICT OF TEXAS
FORT WORTH DIVISION**

U.S. NAVY SEALs 1-26;

**U.S. NAVY SPECIAL WARFARE
COMBATANT CRAFT CREWMEN 1-5;**

**U.S. NAVY EXPLOSIVE ORDNANCE
DISPOSAL TECHNICIAN 1; and**

U.S. NAVY DIVERS 1-3,

Plaintiffs,

v.

JOSEPH R. BIDEN, JR., in his official capacity as President of the United States of America; **LLOYD J. AUSTIN, III**, individually and in his official capacity as United States Secretary of Defense; **UNITED STATES DEPARTMENT OF DEFENSE**; **CARLOS DEL TORO**, individually and in his official capacity as United States Secretary of the Navy,

Defendants.

Case No. 4:21-CV-01236-O

**MEMORANDUM IN SUPPORT OF
MOTION FOR PRELIMINARY
INJUNCTION**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	ii
INTRODUCTION	1
STATEMENT OF FACTS	3
LEGAL STANDARD.....	15
ARGUMENT.....	15
I. Plaintiffs Are Likely to Succeed on Their Claim that Denial of Their Religious Accommodation Requests Violates RFRA and the First Amendment.....	15
A. Absent religious accommodations, the vaccine mandate substantially burdens Plaintiffs’ religious exercise without satisfying RFRA’s demanding compelling-interest standard.....	15
1. Defendants’ COVID-19 vaccine mandate substantially burdens Plaintiffs’ sincerely held religious beliefs.....	16
2. Defendants cannot demonstrate a compelling interest that justifies burdening Plaintiffs’ religious beliefs and practices, or that the mandate is the least restrictive means of achieving their purported interest.....	17
B. The vaccine mandate is not neutral nor generally applicable, and it fails strict scrutiny under the First Amendment.....	23
II. Plaintiffs Are Likely to Succeed on Their Claims Against the Permanent Medical- Disqualification Provision.	25
A. The medical-disqualification order requires strict scrutiny.	26
B. The medical-disqualification order is not the least restrictive means of achieving an alleged compelling interest.....	27
III. The Remaining Preliminary Injunction Factors Favor Relief.....	27
A. Plaintiffs are suffering irreparable injury.....	27
B. The balance of harms and the public interest in protecting civil liberties weigh in favor of an injunction.....	29
CONCLUSION.....	31

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

Awad v. Ziriax, 670 F.3d 1111 (10th Cir. 2012)..... 29

BST Holdings, LLC v. OSHA, No. 21-60845, 2021 WL 5279381 (5th Cir. Nov. 12, 2021)... 1, 18, 19, 20, 21, 22, 28, 29

Burwell v. Hobby Lobby, 573 U.S. 682 (2014)..... 16, 17, 18

Byrum v. Landreth, 566 F.3d 442 (5th Cir. 2009) 15

Church of the Lukumi Babalu Aye, Inc., v. City of Hialeah, 508 U.S. 520 (1993)..... 21, 25, 26

Continental Training Servs., Inc. v. Cavazos, 709 F. Supp. 1443 (S.D. Ind. 1989)..... 22

Does 1–3 v. Mills, No. 21A90, 2021 WL 5027177 (U.S. Oct. 29, 2021)..... 17, 19, 22, 25

Elrod v. Burns, 427 U.S. 347 (1976) 27, 28

Employment Div., Dep’t of Human Resources of Ore. v. Smith, 494 U.S. 872 (1990) 23

Espinoza v. Montana Dep’t of Revenue, 140 S. Ct. 2246 (2020) 26

Fulton v. City of Philadelphia, 141 S. Ct. 1868 (2021)..... 23, 25

Gonzalez v. O Centro Espirita Beneficente Uniao do Vegetal, 546 U.S. 418 (2006) 17

Hobbie v. Unemployment Appeals Comm’n of Fla., 480 U.S. 136 (1987)..... 16

Hobby Lobby Stores, Inc. v. Sebelius, 723 F.3d 1114 (10th Cir. 2013)..... 28

Holt v. Hobbs, 574 U.S. 352 (2015) 16

Jackson Women’s Health Org. v. Currier, 760 F.3d 448 (5th Cir. 2014) 29

Nken v. Holder, 556 U.S. 418 (2009) 29

Opulent Life Church v. City of Holly Springs, 697 F.3d 279 (5th Cir. 2012)..... 28

Roberts v. Neace, 958 F.3d 409 (6th Cir. 2020) 25

Roman Catholic Diocese of Brooklyn v. Cuomo, 141 S. Ct. 63 (2020)..... 17, 26

Sherbert v. Verner, 374 U.S. 398 (1963) 16

Tandon v. Newsom, 141 S. Ct. 1294 (2021) 23, 24, 25, 27

Tanzin v. Tanvir, 141 S. Ct. 486 (2020) 16

Thomas v. Review Bd. of Indiana Employment Security Div., 450 U.S. 707 (1981)..... 16

Thoms v. Maricopa Cty. Cmty. Coll. Dist., No. 2:21-CV-01781-SPL, 2021 WL 5162538 (D. Ariz. Nov. 5, 2021)..... 20, 23, 24, 25

Trinity Lutheran Church of Columbia, Inc. v. Comer, 137 S. Ct. 2012 (2017)..... 26

STATUTES

Religious Freedom Restoration Act, 42 U.S.C. §§ 2000bb *et seq.*..... 15, 16, 17

OTHER AUTHORITIES

Aff. of LTC Long, M.D., *Robert v. Austin*, No. 1:21-cv-02228 (D. Colo., filed Aug. 17, 2021) 7

Centers for Disease Control & Prevention, “Possibility of COVID-19 Illness after Vaccination” (updated Nov. 9, 2021), <https://www.cdc.gov/coronavirus/2019-ncov/vaccines/effectiveness/why-measure-effectiveness/breakthrough-cases.html> 22

Centers for Disease Control, “Understanding mRNA COVID-19 Vaccines,” <http://www.cdc.gov/coronavirus/2019-ncov/vaccines/different-vaccines/mrna.html> (Mar. 4, 2021) 5

Kristina Wong, “Exclusive: Marine Corps Commanders Using Form Letter to Deny Religious Exemptions,” *Breitbart* (Nov. 2, 2021), <https://www.breitbart.com/politics/2021/11/02/marine-corps-commanders-form-letter-religious-exemptions/> 14

Manual of the Medical Department, U.S. Navy, Article 15-105 Special Operations Duty 29

Megan Eckstein, “US Navy nears 100 percent vaccination for sailors, but unable to measure civilian compliance,” *Navy Times* (Nov. 4, 2021), <https://www.navytimes.com/naval/2021/11/04/us-navy-nears-100-percent-vaccination-for-sailors-but-unable-to-measure-civilian-compliance/> 11, 21, 22

Meghann Meyers and Howard Altman, *Military Times*, Oct. 21, 2021, <https://www.militarytimes.com/news/your-military/2021/07/29/biden-orders-pentagon-to-consider-mandatory-covid-19-vaccination/> 8

Patricia Kime, *DoD Confirms: Rare Heart Inflammation Cases Linked to COVID-19 Vaccines*, *Military.com* (June 30, 2021), <https://www.military.com/daily-news/2021/06/30/dod-confirms-rare-heart-inflammation-caseslinked-covid-19-vaccines.html> 6

Secretary of Defense, Memorandum, “Mandatory Coronavirus Disease 2019 Vaccination of Department of Defense Service Members” (Aug. 24, 2021), <https://media.defense.gov/2021/Aug/25/2002838826/-1/-1/0/MEMORANDUM-FOR-MANDATORY-CORONAVIRUS-DISEASE-2019-VACCINATION-OF-DEPARTMENT-OF-DEFENSE-SERVICE-MEMBERS.PDF> 8

The White House, “FACT SHEET: President Biden to Announce New Actions to Get More Americans Vaccinated and Slow the Spread of the Delta Variant” (July 29, 2021), <https://www.whitehouse.gov/briefing-room/statements-releases/2021/07/29/fact-sheet-president-biden-to-announce-new-actions-to-get-more-americans-vaccinated-and-slow-the-spread-of-the-delta-variant/> 8

U.S. Dep’t of Justice, Office of Legal Counsel, “Whether Section 564 of the Food, Drug, and Cosmetic Act Prohibits Entities from Requiring the Use of a Vaccine Subject to an Emergency Use Authorization,” July 6, 2021 (slip opinion), <https://www.justice.gov/olc/file/1415446/download> 25

U.S. Food & Drug Admin., “Emergency Use Authorization (EUA) for an Unapproved Product: Review Memorandum” (Dec. 11, 2020), <https://www.fda.gov/media/144416/download> (EUA for Pfizer vaccine) 24

U.S. Food & Drug Admin., “Emergency Use Authorization (EUA) for an Unapproved Product: Review Memorandum” (Dec. 18, 2020), <https://www.fda.gov/media/144673/download> (EUA for Moderna vaccine) 24

U.S. Food & Drug Admin., “Emergency Use Authorization (EUA) for an Unapproved Product: Review Memorandum” (Feb. 27, 2021), <https://www.fda.gov/media/146338/download> (EUA for Johnson & Johnson vaccine)..... 24

REGULATIONS

ALNAV 062/21, “Department of Navy Mandatory COVID-19 Vaccination Policy,” <https://www.mynavyhr.navy.mil/Portals/55/Messages/ALNAV/ALN2021/ALN21062.txt> 9, 33

COMNAVSPECWARCOMINST 1221.1A at ¶ 3d (Oct. 15, 2018)..... 16, 33

Department of Defense Instruction 1300.17, “Religious Liberty in the Military Services” (Sept. 1, 2020)..... 13

FRAGO 33 to USSCOCOM OPORD for Novel Corona Virus 2019 nCov (COVID-19)..... 16

NAVADMIN 190/21, “Navy Mandatory COVID-19 Vaccination and Reporting Policy,” <https://www.mynavyhr.navy.mil/Portals/55/Messages/NAVADMIN/NAV2021/NAV21190.txt>. 9

NAVADMIN 225/21, “COVID-19 Consolidated Disposition Authority,” <https://www.mynavyhr.navy.mil/Portals/55/Messages/NAVADMIN/NAV2021/NAV21225.txt> (Oct. 13, 2021)..... 10, 11, 12, 17, 33

NAVADMIN 256/21, “CCDA Guidance to Commanders,” <https://www.mynavyhr.navy.mil/Portals/55/Messages/NAVADMIN/NAV2021/NAV21256.txt> (Nov. 15, 2021)..... 12, 13

Navy Bureau of Medicine Instruction (BUMEDINST) 6230.15B, “Immunizations and Chemoprophylaxis for the Prevention of Infectious Diseases,” (Oct. 7, 2013)..... 7, 26

Navy Bureau of Personnel Instruction 1730.11A, “Standards and Procedures Governing the Accommodation of Religious Practices” (Mar. 16, 2020)..... 13

Navy Personnel Manual 1730-020, Immunization Exemptions for Religious Beliefs” (Aug. 15, 2020)..... 13

Secretary of the Navy Instruction 1730.8B, “Accommodation of Religious Practices (Oct. 2, 2008)..... 13

Trident Order #12, “Mandatory Vaccination for COVID-19” (Sept. 24, 2021)..... 10, 16, 29
